ASS'

09-04-2002



	A55.		IVI	COVER SHEET	Patents Only	2
	Honorable Comm	102211384		Attorney Dkt. No	o.: 43568.248959	32
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of	f receiving party(ies):	26 8
Additions	Raymond T. Hemmings Russell L. Hill Bruce J. Cornelius al name(s) of conveying party(ies)	22/02		Boral Material Tech 45 N.E. Loop 410 Suite 700 San Antonio, Texas	•	
3.		attached: 103 El 140 El				
3.		d T. Hemmings – 8/20/02 Cornelius – 8/20/02 L. Hill – 8/21/02	Additio	onal name(s) & address	s(es) attached? Yes 🗌 No	
4.	Application No. Concurren		1	Patent No.	د ه	
	If this document is being fi	iled together with a new application		ne execution date of the	application	
	Additional numbers attach	ed? Yes 🗌 No 🛛				
5.	Name and address of party concerning document shou		6.	Total number of appl	lications and patents invol-	ved:
	ALSTON & BIRD LLE Bank of America Plaz 101 South Tryon Stree Charlotte, NC 28280-4	a et, Suite 4000				
			7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 Enclosed Authorized t	41) \$40.00 to be charged to deposit ac	ecount
			8.	Deposit account num	ber: 16-0605	
		DO NOT U	SE THIS	SPACE		
copy of t	he original document.	est of my knowledge and belief, th	he foregoi	ng information is true and		opy is a true
Name of Reg. No.	Person Signing: Andrew T. M. 40.726	1eunier		Date		
10g. NO.	10,740	<u> </u>	Total nui	mber of pages including c	cover sheet, attachments, and	document:_6
3/2002 (8	HELLER 00000191 10225958					

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, Raymond T. Hemmings, citizen of the United Kingdom and Canada, residing at 4700 Lock Ridge Court, Kennesaw, Georgia 30152; Russell L. Hill, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15227 Fall Place, San Antonio, Texas 78247; and Bruce J. Cornelius, citizen of Canada, residing at 4 Boulding Avenue, Waterdown, Ontario, Canada LOR 2H3, respectively;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in FILLER COMPRISING FLY ASH FOR USE IN POLYMER COMPOSITES for which a continuation-in-part application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by us concurrently herewith, and which application claims priority from Application No. 60/248,518, filed November 14, 2000, and Application No. 09/993,316, filed November 14, 2001, all applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "subject applications"; and

WHEREAS, BORAL MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 45 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 700, San Antonio, Texas 78216, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully

PATENT REEL: 013242 FRAME: 0017 and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this	
day of August 20, 2002.	
Raymond T. Hemmings, Ph.D.	
STATE OF GEOR GAR	
COUNTY OF CORB	
a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Raymond T. Hemmings, Ph.D. personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and official seal, this the 20th day of August, 20	02.
(Official Seal)	
Notary Public	
VICKI OWUSU Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires June 18, 2003 My commission expires:	

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we day of, 2002.	e have hereunto set our	hands and seals or	this 212
-	Russell L. Hill,	1 // el Ph.D.	(SEAL)
STATE OF Green))		
I, LANGTE LEPINOWEU certify that Russell L. Hill, Ph.D. pers due execution of the foregoing instrur	onally appeared before	d County and Stat me this day and ac	e, do hereby eknowledged the
Witness my hand and official seal, thi	s the day of _	August	, 2002.
(Official Scal)	Λ	Ita P. L.	TOTAR
My commission expires: Decame	her 26, 2005	Manufan,	GEORGIA CEC 26, 2005

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we day of August, 2002.	e have hereunto set our hands and seals on this 20 ⁴⁴
	Bruce J. Cornelius (SEAL)
STATE OF Ontario, Canad	/ <u>a</u>)))
	, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby ally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due.
Witness my hand and official scal, thi	s the 20th day of August, 2002.
(Official Seal)	Motary Public
My commission expires:	

ATL01/11260253v1

RECORDED: 08/22/2002